The original documents are located in Box 8, folder “FY 1976 - 12/23/74, Final Issues for
Decision” of the White House Special Files Unit Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential
Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



Digitized from Box 8 of the White House Special Files Unit Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES)
FORM OF

DOCUMENT CORRESPOMODENTS OR TITLE DATE RESTRICTION

1 budget book, 1976 final iasues for decision, 12 /23/8%

la. mema | Ash-te-th3-President S5pages | 12/23/74| A
Ib—paper—PE 4801975 programr=iternatives “tpage el A
lc—paper—PE480-alternativesandcountry-programs 1l page  ind A
r—rmdmo T AT to the Preisdent Zpages 112/23/74 | A
. memo | Kissimgerto the—Presideént 2 pages [12/20/74 A
lg. memo | Ash to the President 2 pages |nd A
lh. memo | Kissinger to the President 3 pages |12/20/74 A
_li_paper __Jlsswei2- 2 pages—mnd— —A

FILE LOCATION

Special Files, Budget Decision Books
FY 1976, 12/23/74, Final Issues for Decision (box 8) ple 4/19/84

RESTRICTION CODES

(A) Closed by Exscutive Order 12085 governing access to national security information.
(B) Closed by statute or by the agency which eriginated the document,
(€) Closedl in accordance with restrictions contained [n the donar's deed of gift,

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA Form 7122 (REV. 1-81)



'MEMORANDUM OF PRESIDENTIAL HANDWRITING

DATE: 12/23/74

SUBJECT: 1976 Budget Final Issues for Decision, 12/23/74

RECOMMENDED

LETTER MEMO PHONE CALL
_  NEWS SUMMARY NEWS CLIPPING

OTHER NOTEBOOK

TO: ‘ THE PRESIDENT

FROM: ROY ASH .

NOTE;: Above removed from Special Files Box #4

CHECKMARK ONLY

SENSITIVE - NO HANDWRITING

A,\_ﬂ/



wkLf€2] 21 ‘uorsideQ

103 sonss] Teuld 198PNG 9461, 2epUId
‘P4 Xog 8971 g [erdadg utoly paaoway

E o

P

HRALAL T ¥ W




PO N B sl =L

. ~\ N
CRIGH!

LN

THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

! <.
-~ ”
-
BN
) 4 /
>/

J2-23-2Y




1976 Budget
Final Issues For

Decision . .. .
12/2 3/7$‘R5Gil'c£\;_ P

HANDVIR




08v#°1°4d
R

Smspen s






LUNRLWENHAL

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON
ACTION
December 23, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENR:
FROM: ROY L. ASH - ¢
=
SUBJECT: Budget Decision for P.L. 480 Food

Aid Program for Fiscal Year 1975

Because of restrictive provisions in the recently enacted
Foreign Assistance Act of 1974, the alternatives for a
1975 P.L. 480 program which were presented to you earlier
are no longer feasible. The Act includes:

° A congressional direction that during 1975 "not
more than 30 percent of concessional food aid
should be allocated to countries other than
those which are most seriously affected by food
shortages, unless the President demonstrates to
the appropriate Committees of the Congress that
the use of such food assistance is solely for
humanitarian food purposes.”

An effective limitation of $77 million in P.L. 480
for Cambodia within the overall aid limitation of
$377 million, of which no more than $200 million
is available for military aid and of which §$100
million is available solely for dollar economic
aid.

Although the 30 percent limitation technically is not
legally binding, it is a strong sense of Congress state-
ment. Its precise meaning, however, is subject to two
interpretations because of conflicts in its legislative
history. The more restrictive interpretation was set

forth with precision in a colloquy between Senators Hatfield
and Humphrey on the Senate floor: no more than 30 percent

of Title I sales should go to countries which are not among
the most seriously affected (MSA's). The more liberal in-
terpretation was set forth by Rep. Frelinghuysen: the amount

DECLASSIFIED
E.O. 12356, Sec. 3.4 (b)
White House Guide Lines, Feb. 24, 1983

By _ QMP—NARS, Date o[z /85 e :"3:;;5 :




GONFIDENTIAL:

of Title I credit sales to countries other than the

MSA's should not exceed 30 percent of the total P.L. 480
program including Title II grants. Chairman Morgan was
much less precise in the floor debate and left at least
two Congressmen (Brown of California and Symington) with
the understanding that the restrictive interpretation

was the correct one. A copy of these statements is at-
tached at Tab A. We are informally advised by AID
lawyers that while the legal point is technically
arguable, proponents of the restrictive interpretation
have the stronger case because of the legislative history,
particularly the clear statement of Senator Humphrey, who
was the originator of the section.

We have, therefore, developed two new alternative pro-
grams, presented below. Alternative A is consistent

with the restrictive interpretations of the 30 percent

Tule; Alternative B is consistent only with the more liberal
Frelinghuysen interpretation. Country details are pre-
sented at Tab B. The earlier four alternatives are at

Tab C for your reference.

Alternative A falls between the earlier alternatives #2

and #3 1n both commodity and budget terms. It exceeds
by 230,000 tons the December 4 USDA commodity availa-
bility level for wheat of 2.7 million tons in the earlier
Alternative #2 and thus could lead to some risk of price
rises, and it adds $39 million to the old Alternative #2,
bringing outlays to $1,133 million. This alternative
limits shipments to the countries not seriously affected
by economic disruption to thirty percent of the Title I
program -- excluding "carry-in" commodities approved

last year but actually shipped very early this year.

The program, therefore, is oriented to humanitarian need
particularly in South Asia--India, Bangladesh and Sri
Lanka. It would be responsive to the concerns of
Senators Humphrey and Hatfield.

With respect to the countries restricted by the 30 per-
cent limitation, this alternative would:

° Substantially meet needs in the Middle East --
Egypt, Syria, Israel and Jordan -- permitting
additional shipments to the first two countries,
and providing about the same amounts in the
earlier Alternatives #2 and #3.

Al

Wia




TN

—GONFIBENTIAL

Cut back Vietnam from the $101 million in the
previous alternatives to $62 million, although
if their crops are good even this reduced level
will be higher than actual needs. If, however,
the security situation in the Mekong Delta
deteriorates, more may be needed.

Hold Chile to $33 million and Korea to $30 mil-
lion, the amounts already committed, and

Not permit any shipments to Indonesia.

Among the countries not subject to the 30 percent limi-
tation:

° Cambodia would be held to the $77 million ceil-
ing under the Foreign Assistance Act. If that
ceiling is raised in the next session of Congress,
more would be shipped to Cambodia and less to
South Asia.

Pakistan would receive §$35 million, providing
almost 80 percent of the amount for that country
in the old Alternative #3.

South Asia would receive very large scale ship-
ments totalling $475 million, much higher than
in any of the earlier alternatives.

Alternative B is at the dollar and commodity levels of
the previous Alternative #3. It would exceed the
December 4 USDA wheat availability by 400,000 tons.
Compared to Alternative A, it would increase and raise
budget outlays by $32 million to $1,165 million.

This alternative would increase the amount for countries
subject to the 30 percent limitation from $258 million
under Alternative A to $373 million.

Specifically:

° The Vietnam program would rise to the original
$101 million level, all of which may not be
needed, thus providing a larger margin for
contingencies elsewhere.

: _ a
. .
¥




Shipments to Korea would rise to $85 million,
compared to the $106 million in the earlier
Alternative #3.

Shipments to Chile would rise to $53 million,
the same as in the earlier Alternatives #2 and #3.

With respect to countries not subject to the 30 percent
limitation:

° Pakistan would receive $44 million, the same as
in the earlier Alternative #3 and $9 million
higher than in Alternative A.

South Asia could have as much as $381 million,
higher than in any of the earlier alternatives,
but significantly lower than Alternative A's
$475 million.

Your choice is thus between a heavily humanitarian pro-
gram for which there is strong Congressional support and

a program which, while still containing a very substantial
humanitarian element, meets to the extent possible your
security and political objectives.

Agency Positions

In preparing these new alternatives OMB and NSC staff did
not re-survey the other agencies about their positions.
Based on their views on the earlier alternatives, how-
ever, we believe it is fair to conclude that:

°® CEA and CIEP would support Alternative A, which
OMB recommends.

State, AID, and Agriculture would support
Alternative B, which NSC recommends.

Treasury, while preferring the program emphasis
of Alternative B, would sharply cut back the
level of wheat shipments proposed.

Because of the need to schedule shipments for the in-
creased commodities under both alternatives and because
of the budget printing schedule, an early decision is
needed.

_CONFIBENTIL Y



Decision:

Alternative A: $1,133 million, with strong humanitarian
emphasis and consistent with the restric-
tive Hatfield-Humphrey interpretation of
the 30 percent limitation.

Approve

Alternative B: §1,165, with greater emphasis on other
foreign policy objectives, but relying
on the weaker case for the Frelinghuysen
interpretation of the limitation

Approve

If you approve Alternative B, we believe that you should
inform Senators Hatfield and Humphrey of that decision
and your reliance on the literal words of the 30 percent
limitation and Rep. Frelinghuysen's statement.

Attachments

Note: The Office of Legal Counsel, Department of Justice,
has reviewed the legislative history of the 30
percent limitation provision and considers the
Testrictive interpretation to be correct.






TAB A

HUMPHREY-HATFIELD COLLOQUY ON P.L. 480

Debate on Foreign Assistance Act Conference Report
Congressional Record, December .17, 1974, p. S21794

MR. HATFIELD. Mr. President, I would like to direct an
inquiry to the manager of the bill, the distinguished
Senator from Minnesota (Mr. Humphrey) regarding section 49
of the Senate bill, and its disposition by the conference.

I note that the conference has agreed to set a limit of 30
percent on concessional food assistance to nations not on
the U.N. 1list of 32 countries '"most seriously affected" by
the current global economic crisis. As the Senator knows,

I have had a very deep concern about the continued diversion
of concessional sales under title I of Public Law 480 to
nations who are not in deep need of food, but who are re-
ceiving such aid for purely political purposes. It is un-
conscionable to me that at this time, when the needy nations
of the world face a grain deficit of 7.5 million tons in the
next 6 months, that we should continue to divert large por-
tions of our food aid to nations for purely political pur-
poses. Now, my question to the Senator is to what does this
30-percent limitation figure apply?

MR. HUMPHREY. The 30-percent figure applies only to con-
cessional sales.

It applies, therefore, only to title I of the Public Law
480 program. Title II, which is purely grants, is not in-
cluded in figuring this limitation.

MR. HATFIELD. 1 am pleased to hear that. Does this mean,
then, that the administration is limited in this current
fiscal year to giving only 30 percent of title I, Public
Law 480 loans for concessional sales to nations that are
not on the U.N. l1list of "most seriously affected."

MR. HUMPHREY. That is exactly correct. In determining
the 30-percent figure, we had clearly in mind 30 percent of
the title I budget under Public Law 480. We did not in-
clude title II within the limitation since the title II
program of grants, given through voluntary agencies pri-
marily, is clearly humanitarian. We were not interested,
therefore, in limiting its allocation because of its evi-
dent humanitarian nature. That is why the limitation
applies only to title I.




TAB A

MR. HATFIELD. That is as I had hoped, and how I un-
derstand the actions of the conference committee. How-
ever, I have wanted them to be interpreted explicitly so
as to prevent any misunderstanding. In that regard, let
me point out to the Senator that the language agreed to
by the conference in this matter reads '"30 percent of
concessional food aid." In this instance, then, ''con-
cessional food aid" refers to title I, and title I only
of Public Law 480. It does not include, for the purposes
of interpreting this law, the Public Law 480 title II pro-
gram.

MR. HUMPHREY. The Senator is absolutely correct. This
limitation applies only to the concessional sales and loans
operating under title I of Public Law 480. That is what
the language means, and there should be absolutely no am-
biguity in anybody's mind about it.

MR. HATFIELD. I understand that the administration has
under its consideration a total of Public Law 480 program of
about $1.2 billion for this fiscal year. Of that amount,
about $350 would be available for grants under title II, and
about $850 would be available under concessional loans under
title I. Now, if that particular budget, which we are using
here as an example, were adopted, then, as I understand what
the Senator has said as to the conference committee language,
there would be a 30 percent limitation on the $850 million
title I program, for nations not on the U.N. list. There-
fore, under this budget and limiting formula, only $255
million would be available for nations not on the U.N. list
under title I. Is that correct? Was that the intent of
the conference committee? :

MR. HUMPHREY. Again, the Senator is totally correct in his
understanding of the action taken by the conference committee.
And I should like to commend the Senator for his diligent and
detailed interest in this very critical subject. '

MR. HATFIELD. I want to thank the Senator very deeply,
and commend him for his outstanding leadership in this en-
tire issue. As the original author of the amendment, which
has been accepted by the conference with the one change we
have noted, the Senator has shown a continued and steadfast
desire to limit the use of our food aid for political pur-
poses during this time of great human need.




TAB A

- 3 -

I would point out, further, that this limitation will
allow the administration to fulfill its political commit-
ments of food aid to the Middle East and elsewhere. But
it will establish a meaningful limit on the political use
of such aid. It will prevent major portions of food aid going
to nations such as Korea, Indonesia, and Chile, whose people
do not face the threat of starvation in the way that those
in Bangladesh, India, Sri Lanka, and elsewhere do. By
limiting the food aid which can flow to nations for political
purposes, we can increase the levels of food aid given to
save the lives of millions in the next 6 months. I have
calculated that $100 million worth of food aid, if given to
nations facing unmet grain deficits before the next harvest,
can support 3 million people through the next 6 months. So
that is the true significance of the action which we have
taken here.

The Senator knows that in the past I have not voted for
the foreign aid bill because of my objections to particularly
the military aid portions of it. But in light of the action
taken by the conference committee on this critical issue, I
shall vote for passage of the conference committee report.



TAB A

FRELINGHUYSEN STATEMENT ON P.L. 480

Congressional Record, December 18, 1974, p. H 12211

MR. BUCHANAN. Mr. Speaker, I rise in support of the
conference report and commend the conferees for a job well
done.

This does seem to constitute a good balance between
political and humanitarian considerations, but I am es-
pecially interested in the humanitarian aspect.

With reference to food aid, the conference report
properly, focuses in my judgment, on the food needs of the
countries most seriously affected by the world economic
crisis.

Mr. Speaker, I would like to commend the gentleman
from New Jersey, the ranking minority member of our com-
mittee, who is retiring, for all his outstanding work and

( for his good representation in this conference.

I would like to thank him for his support of the pro-
position that a large proportion of our development
assistance and food aid will go to the countries most
seriously affected by the food crisis.

MR. FRELINGHUYSEN. Mr. Speaker, I thank the gentleman
for his remarks.

I should like to say that the report seeks to reflect
a balance between political and humanitarian considera-
tions. As has just been indicated, we have provided that
agricultural development aid should be concentrated on
countries with per capita income of less $300.

In section 55 of the conference report, which is found
on page 28, we have directed that:

Not more than 30 percent of concessional food aid should
be allocated to countries other than those which are most
seriously affected by current food shortages.

In my opinion, this language clearly directs that the
President should provide to the countries most seriously
( affected by the food crisis at least 70 percent of all food
assistance. This aid includes both grants and credit sales--
under title I and title II of Public Law 480.

"y
s
%)
-b/
"n
“mhmm/f

A
S



Best Possible Scan from Poor Quality Original

TAB A

The House confereees agreed to these provisions, to
re that the gentleman's humanitarian concerns are met.

STATEMENTS OF CHAIRMAN MORGAN
AND REPRESENTATIVE BROWN OF CALIFORNIA
AND SYMINGTON

Congressional Record, December 18, 1974
PP. H 12210, 12211, 12213

MR. BROWN.of California. Mr. Speaker, the distinguished
rman of the committee mentione¢ the colloquy with the
:leman from Missouri (Mr. Symington) with regard to

»d for Peace," which occurred on the floor of the House

. the bill was before us, and there is a similar colloquy
reen Senators Hatfield and Humphrey as reflected in
:erday's Record on page S21794 with regard to the per-
:age of the title I Food for Peace which will be allo-

:«d to the countries which are not on the U.N. list of
lountries ''most seriously affected" by the current world

| crisis.

I wish to ask the distinguished chairman of the commit-
if he is in agreement with the interpretation contained
che remarks of Senator Hatfield with regard to the pro-

.ons in the conference report.

MR. MORGAN. Mr. Speaker, as the gentleman remembers,
House bill had no similar provision dealing with food

MR. BROWN.of California. That is right.

MR. MORGAN. Our committee of conference, however, adopted
Senate language favoring more food for those who need more

We believe the language in the conference report moves

).
It puts emphasis on food assistance to the

that direction.
rest countries.




N

TAB A

MR. SYMINGTON. Mr. Speaker, I take this opportunity
to refer again to the food-for-peaceprovisions of the bill.
The record is now explicit with respect to what is meant
by concessional food aid, in section 55(a)(5).

It is clear from the colloquy that occurred in the
other body, and here, that what is meant by that sub-
section is that not more than 30 percent of title I con-
cessional food sales may be allocated to countries other
than those most seriously affected by food shortages.

The word concessional is a term of art. It only refers to

title I sales for foreign currency. It means sales on con-
cessional terms. It is not used redundantly in this or any
other section. It is not used with respect to title II,
the title which deals with grant programs.

It is quite important that we nail this down for the
record. We are not talking about 30 percent of the total
of food aid under title II plus concessional aid under
title I, but only of title I concessional food aid. For
the coming fiscal year, this would be restricted to the
amount of $255 million. I am glad both bodies have ac-
cepted this interpretation.




s e e s i, S B o 8 S 2 i A N e o b e WPl

CARL T, CURTIS, NCBR,
QEORGE MC GOVERN, 8, DAK, GEORGE D. AIKEN, VT,

SULT: LEG-H _ r>,
T+ HERMAN E. TALMADGE, GA., CHAIRMAN . : i
JAMES O, EASTLAND, MiBe,
JAMES D. ALLEN, ALA, MILTON R. YOUNG, N. DAK. ‘
HUBSFNT H, HUMPHREY, MINN, ROBERT DOLE, KANS,
T CYALTER D. HUDDLESTON, KY, HENRY BELLMON, OKLA. PS
(o aamciows Jesse veLse, . Vlnifed Dlafes Denafe
N COTYS M. MOUSER, CHINF CLERK

COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

December 23, 1974

ang Due 12/26
- ACTION: GC for Murphy sig
INFO: Parker log
Murphy log
AA/LEG, C/FFP,
AA/PPC, LEG/LPCS
The Honorable Daniel Parker '
Administrator
Agency for International Development
Department of State
Washington, D. C. 20523

Dear Dan:

May we offer our warm thanks for your assistance during the
consideration of the Foreign Assistance Act. Your patience
and cocoberaticn throughout our work on this legislation was
most appreciated by all of those involved.

( It is our understanding that some question has been raised
concerring the interpretation of Section 55 of the Foreign
Assistance Authorization Bill as reported by our Conference
Committee and passed by the Congress. Section 55(a)(5)
provides that "not more than 30 percent of concessional food
aid should be allocated to countries other than those most
seriously affected by current food shortages, unless the
President demonstrates to the appropriate committees of the
Congress that the use of such food assistance is solely for
humanitarian food purposes."

It is the clear intent of the author, Conference Committee,
and the Congress, as duly demonstrated in various colloquys
on the issue, that the 30 percent limitation apply solely
to Title I of PL 480. While the denotation of the word
"concessional" might be interpreted to apply to both conces-
sional sales and grants the connotation of the word as
applied to our food assistance programs is that referring
to sales and loans only. In offering this provision, the
author's intent was that the 30 percent limitation apply to
Title I of PL 480 only and using Title I program funds as a
base upon which the 30 percent limitation is applied.



The Honorable Daniel Parker
Page Two December 23, 1974

Since this was a Senate provision, drafted by Senator Humphrey
and clarified specifically in our colloquy, it should be clear
that there is no room for any other interpretation. As the
Senate was the initiator of this amendment, and as it was our
position which was accepted in the Conference, there is no
possibility for doubt over its meaning.

Our interest in including this restriction is not to encumber
the program with permanent programming mandates nor to dis-
courage political uses of food assistance with modesty in time
when international supply conditions permit. Rather, our con-
cern is that a sense of balance between political and humani-
tarian objectives be restored in our Food for Peace programs.-
Frankly, unless such a balance is attained the future of the
program may be jeopardized as confidence in the humanitarian
aspect of the program is lost.

We are most anxious to work with you in the spirit of coopera-
tion which has characterized the passage of the Foreign Aid
Bill and,. therefore, want you to be totally clear about the
intent and effect of this aspect of legislation which the
Congress has passed.

Sincerely,

-

HUBERT H. ﬁUMPHREf MARK O. HATTIELD

o
R P



d 9Vl




P.L.

—CONFBENTIAL

480 1975 PROGRAM ALTERNATIVES

TAKING INTO ACCOUNT RECENT

CONGRESSIONAL ACTION

(Outlays in millions of dollars)

£ I COMMODITIES

Carry-in ..

ooooooooooooooo

Allocated in 1975:

1. Subject to 30% 1limit
Middle East ........
Vietnam ....eceoenass

Chile

KOTEa .. veesvsoanans
Indonesia ....cceces

Other

--------------

Subtotal .........
2. Not subject to 30%

limit

Cambodia ....vevese
Pakistan ..c.ceesovee
South Asia .....0...
Other «.veecaarsnsos

Subtotal ..c.ce..-

Total 1975 Allocations ...

TOTAL TITLE I COMMODITIES ......

TOTAL TITLE II COMMODITIES .....

TOTAL COMMODITIES ..... oo

Freight costs
Deduct receipts

TOTAL P.L.

---------------

480 .. i

Commodity quantities:
(millions of tons)

...............

---------------

Alt.
(for ret-
erence only)

01d

53

139
101

106
30

439

#3

TAB B

56

133
101
53
85

373

-t N
<

R TR .
T




GONHBENTIAL

P.L. 480 1975 FUNDING ALTERNATIVES

AND COUNTRY PROGRAMS

(§ millions)

TITLE I COMMODITIES

Southeast Asia:

Cambodia........vvviienn...
Vietnam .....ceoeieeeieeeeoens

Subtotal ......c.citee.n..

Middle East:

Egypt coeiiiiiiiii it
Israel ........ .. i

Jordan ........0 0.,
SYyria ....cieeiiiieiiieenans

Subtotal ......cei0ieien..

Traditional Recipients:

Chile ....iiiiiieinieeennns .
Korea .......ciitiieencenceans
Indonesia .....c.cviieeiiienn
Pakistan ......ccciiieienenn.

Subtotal ......0tivivven.

Asian Subcontinent:

Bangladesh .................
India ......iiiiiiiineninan
Sri Lanka ..........c.a.

Subtotal .....ceieicncnnn

Other Countries and Carry-In:

Other Countries ......ece...
Carry-In ......ciiviiinnnn.
ReseTve .ivveererennennennn

Subtotal .........c.c.....

TOTAL TITLE I COMMODITIES .

TITLE II COMMODITIES .........

TOTAL COMMODITIES .......

Freight Costs ................
Deduct: Receipts .............

PUBLIC LAW 480 - TOTAL ..

DECLASSIFIED
£.0. 12755, Sec. 3.4 (b)

White House Guide Lines, Feb. 24, 1983

gy SOHDNARS, Date dui®

TAB C

Alt. #1 Alt. #2 Alt. #3 Alt. #4
158 158 158 158
101 101 101 101
259 259 259 259
88 88 88 88

9 9 14 26

4 4 5 7

32 32 32 32
133 133 139 153
53 53 53 65
30 30 106 124

- - 30 43
18 18 44 53
101 101 233 285
98 171 138 191
88 116 88 169

- 11 11 11
186 298 237 371
9 19 27 35
53 53 53 53

- 15 - -

62 87 80 88
741 878 947 1,155
352 352 352 352
1,093 1,230 1,299 1,507
134 136 140 147
-274 -274 -274 -274
953 1,092 1,165 1,380
12/7/74




THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

ACTION
December 23, 1974
MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT’ .
FROM: ROY L. é%gfrcqf
SUBJECT: 1976 P.L. 480 Budget Decision

Attached at Tab A is the issue paper provided to you earlier on
P.L. 480 food aid for 1976, on the basis of which you decided upon
Alternative #2--budget outlays of $861 million and 4.7 tons of
grain shipments. Dr. Kissinger in the memorandum attached at

Tab B asks that you reconsider your decision and choose Alterna-
tive #1, which has budget outlays of $1.18 billion and provides
grain shipments of 6.2 million tons.

The points that Dr. Kissinger's memorandum raises and OMB's views
on them are as follows:

1. His memorandum suggests that the price effects of the larger
program which he proposes will not be significant. This is based on
the assumption that world-wide weather conditions next year will be
normal to better than normal.

As our experience of the past two years has shown, however, we cannot
count on good weather. Had we done so this year and moved forward with
a large scale food aid program, prices might well be considerably higher
than they are today, possibly sufficiently high to create irresistible
pressure for export controls. Even relatively small increases in food
aid can lead to rather large price swings. If, on the other hand,

we have good crops, falling prices may permit us to ship a larger
volume of food under Alternative #2 than seems possible now.

2. Dr. Kissinger believes that the higher Alternative #1 level of
food aid will be strongly supportive of our internmational interests,
particularly as they relate to a U.S. leadership position in follow-
ing up on the World Food Conference.

OMB believes that the Alternative #2 level also supports our interna-
tional efforts to emphasize food production and is more consistent with
our efforts to shift part of the burden of food aid to other countries.
Your initial decision on 4.7 million tons of grain constitutes 47 per-
cent of the World Food Conference target of 10 million tons of grain

for all food aid donors including the o0il rich countries. Raising the
U.S. program to 6.2 million tons under Alternative #2 would offer little
room and little incentive for other countries to do more.

2.0, 12255, Sac. 3.4 (b) :
White House Guide Lines, Feb. 24, 1983 ‘

By ___SRP—NARS, Date gJzv@s” e



SERRET—

3. His memorandum states that the higher level would win strong
support from domestic proponents of food aid who support its use for
humanitarian purposes.

The larger program under Alternative #1 would not, however, provide
additional food to those countries with a humanitarian need, but to

the Middle East and Korea where there is no pressing food requirement.
The higher program would raise the proportion of food aid going to
countries less seriously affected by rising prices for oil and food

to almost half of Title I concessional sales. This is far above the

30 percent 1imit set by Congress for these countries in 1975. Thus,
approving this level would surely elicit a strong adverse reaction from
the Congress and probably lead to tighter legislative restrictions on
food aid.

4. Dr. Kissinger points out that the dollar level of Alternative #2
may well be Tower than in 1975, leading to the charge that the United
States is doing less food aid.

As the World Food Conference demonstrated, however, food aid recipients
are most concerned about the quantities of food that they are likely to
receive. Alternative #2, which you earlier approved, exceeds the
quantitative levels you are considering for this year by 5-10 percent
and, in addition, allocates a much larger proportion of the program to
countries most in need of food aid.

Decision:

Approve Secretary Kissinger's appeal ($1.18 billion)

Reaffirm your decision of $861 million (OMB
recommendation

Attachments

"\,
- L S






<o - BOMACENTIAL |
54
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1976 Budget |
Issue 11b: P.L. 480 Food Aid Program for 1976

Statement of Issue

- What should the level and composition of food aid be in 1976
in view of uncertainties-in commodity availabilities and con-
tinuing pressures for a sizable increase in the U.S. food aid
program particularly for humanitarian purposes?

P.L. 480 Outlays

1974 1975 ) 1976
' Alt.#1 Al-.74 Alt.#1 Alt.#2 Alc.25
AID OMB. “USDA
Req. Rec. R=zq.
. (§ millions)
: Title I Commodity
( Costs 568 741 1155 921 662 617
Title II Commodity '
Costs 283 352 352 326 283 252
Subtotal 851 1093 1507 1247 945 879
Freight Costs 112 134 147 180 151 138
Receipts (-) 324 274 274 246 235 235
Total 639 953 1380 1181 861 782
Grain Equivalent. 3.1 3.8 5.3 6.2 4.7 3.8
(million metric
tons) )
Background

Members of Congress, the public and foreign governments will be
watching the level of food aid planned for in 1976 compared with
that chosen for 1975 as an indication of U.S. intcntions regarding
the futurc of food aid. 1In that contex', the commodity level of
food aid chosen for 1975 sets a minimum for the 1976 program if
the Administration is to signal its resporsiveness to continuing
pressures for large scale food aid.

DECLASSIFITD

E.O. 10356, S2c. 2.4 (b) ‘ *LX
V v ) X s ) . , - s
Veeule House Guide Lines, Tob. 24, 1033 o SO =
i . — N
R e s _ .Y AN
VRS, Date & !'—;‘7! 25 -



55

USDA plans no acreage limitations on P.L. 480 commodities in
1976. Thus, with normal weather conditions, supply 1is expccted
to ease and prices to fall below current levels by roughly 20%.
However, major uncertainties remain regarding commodity avail-
abilities and prices as well as the 11ke1y neceds abroad for
food aid in 1976.

Alternatives
#1 Undertake a large scale food aid program of
$1,181 million (State /AID Req.)
#2 Provide for a program of $861 million (OMB
Rec.)
#3 Mount a P.L. 480 program of $782 million

(USDA Regq.).

Analysis
‘The Level

The major focus of recent public and Congressional pressures
to increase food aid has been largely on expanding ccmmodity
levels; -comparisons between the levels of food aid in 1975
and 1976 are likely to te on the same basis. An additional
element in considering the level for 1976 is fulfillment of
the U.S. pledge at the World Food Confzrence to participate
in prov1d1ng ten million tons of grain for food aid; the
U.S. share in the global commitment, to be. ncgotlated in
early 1976, is likely to be about 40 or four million tons.

P.L. 480 Levels

1976
State,
: 1975 USDA OMB  ATD
Alt.71 Alt.%2 Alt.¥3 Alt.74 Req. Rec. Req.
Commodity Levels 3.8 4.1 4.5 5.3 3.8 4.7 6.2
(million metric
tons of grain)
Budget Outlays - 953 1092 1165 1380 782 8§61 1181

The higher grain lecvel per dollar in 1976 reflccts the lower USDA
price cstimatcs for that year.




.56

Program Composition

Only the State/AID request and the OMB recommendation for 1976
include proposed program composition by country. They both:

o

Provide full neceds for Southeast Asia.

Provide substantial food aid for possible needs in

- South Asia and for five smaller country programs.

The OMB

(]

Provide the full request level for Chile and a
sizable worldwide reserve for contingencies.

recommendation differs from the State/AID request by:

Eliminating the program for Kerea. . The Korean program
is the largest single program proposed for 1976. The
tight commodity situation in 1974 and 1975 has pre-
vented fulfillment of the U.S. commitment to provide
large scale food aid to Korea in exchange for limi-
tations on Korean textdile exports to the U.S. If

the supply situation for P.L. 480 commodities should
ease in 1976, pressurcs will increase to resume large
scale food aid. However, by contributing to upward
pressurcs on prices of food and textiles in the United
States and so contributing to inflation, the Korean
textile agreement no longer serves U.S. interests.
Moreover, a $150 million program for Korea--neither

.one of the neediest LDC's nor among those most

seriously affected by rising oil prices -- may pro-

voke public and Congressional criticism and lead to

efforts to restrict food aid to_largely humanitarian
purposes. ‘

Eliminating programs for Egypt, Syria, Jordan, and

Israel. The Middle East program for 1975 in large

part serves as an immediate and visible signal of

U.S. support for Syrian and Egyptian willingnecss

to take steps toward settlement while large dollar
appropriations are pending in Congress. These

funds are expeccted to be made available later this
fiscal year, to be disbursed in part in 1976. With

the availability of other funds from 1975 appropria-
tions and from appropriations or a Continuing Resolu-
tion in 1976 (which would include funds for the Middle
East at the level appropriated in 1975) food aid should
no longer be rcquircd for these countries.




57

°® Reducing Title II for countries able to assume the

burden of financing their own nutrition programs.

Agency Requests

The State/AID request, Alternative #1 of $1181 million in
outlays, would continue large programs for Korea and the
Middle East. It would also be consistent with increasing
food aid over any of the 1975 alternatives and would pro-
vide 6.2 million tons of grain, well over the four million
tons of grain likely to be the U. S. contribution to the
ten million ton worldwide level of food aid.

The USDA request, Alternative #3 of $782 million in outlays
would provide only 3.8 million tons of grain, below the ex-
pected U.S. contribution to the worldwide level of food aid
and below commodity levels of all the 1975 ‘alternatives
except Alternative #1.

The OMB Recommendation. Alternative #2 of $861 million in
outlays, would eliminate programs in Korca and the Middlec
East while planning commodity lecvels above those of Alterna-
tives #1, 2, or 3 for 1975 but would fall below that of
Alternative #4. It would also enable the United States to
provide 4.7 million tons of grain, more than enough to meet
a four million ton world food aid commitment.




g Sy
58
PROPOSED COUNTRY

DISTRIBUTION OF P.L. 480
FUNDING LEVELS FOR

1976
($ Millions)
AID OMB
: Req. " Rec.
Country Programs . .
Southeast Asia: S
Cambodia 86
Vietnam 127%
Indochina Reserve 15
Subtotal 7228
Middle East:
Egypt -~
Israel -
Jordan -
Syria -
Subtotal -
-Traditional Recipients:. S }a)f
Chile \\\fféi 65 65
Korea 150 --
Pakistan : _28 _28
Subtotal 243 93
Asian Subcontinent:
Bangladesh 111 111
India 138 138
Sri Lanka 18 18
Subtotal 267 267
Other Countries and Reserve :
Other Couniries - 24 24
tlorldwide PReserve : 50 _50
TOTAL TITLE I CCMHMODITIES: %w t:f}» 921] o 662
Title 11 Donations ))4% 326 | 283
TOTAL COMMODITIES 't 1247 945
Freight costs ’ 180 151
Deduct: FReceipts |% 246 235
PUBLIC LAW 480 - TOTAL %/1% 1181 861

* The larcer figure in the OMQ‘?%X] for Ce mbodwa retlects a shift of
commedities from Title 1T to o total Jevel of commodities

for Cambedia rerains the same 1n hoLh orhonr




TAB B




T IMORANDUM

THE WHITE HOUSE 6139

WASHINGTON
I5S : ACTION
December 20, 1974

AfZEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT
FROM: HENRY A. KISSINGER ’ a:
SUBJECT: FY 1976 PL-480 Levels

In reviewing the alternative proposals for PL-480 in FY 1976, $1.18

oiHon (roughly 6.2 million tons) vs. $861 miilion (roughly 4. 7 million
=ozs), you inquired if the choice of the former would have any price
effects; you were told that it would. However, it is our judgment that
iiese effects are likely to be so small as to be insignificant.

'_":;Le difference between the two options -- 1.5 million tons of grain --
5 less than one percent of this year's grain production, Next year it
s anticipated that the crop will be better., The high option figure is
roximately three percent of total production -- again a very small
=t comporced to dommcsotic use and conuner cial eaperi demand, Wiile
:nere are now sensitivities about the food price effect of PL-480, these
r2sult primarily from our having just come through a very tight year.
This tightness is due, not to a larger PL-480 program, but to poor
zather which took away significant quantities of wheat and corn. If,
izdeed, next year's crop proves to be as large as expected, sensitivities
1> PL-480 exports will be far less than they are today.

o u

o

a1

12

it )l;)

= decision in favor of the higher levels of PL-480 will be strongly
sapportive of our international interests and be welcomed by a strong
acmestic coﬁstiéuency as well. The constructive position of the U. S.
z: the World Food Conference placed us in an international leadership
role on the world food situation. Providing adequate amounts of food
z:2is necessary, in its own right, to maintain the momentum of our
inlfiatives., More broadly, it strengthens our ability to secure inter-
zzZonal cooperation in the development of an international food reserve
mrogram, multilateral responsibility for financing food aid and for
zzsisting the agricultural efforts of developing countries, and greater
ciaaning and cooperation among food exporters. In rebuilding the

White House 1983

CLASSIF 2
Sec. 3.4 (8 ~/

By __R#D e85



international economic order and the community of interests needed
to deal with the energy situation, a forthcoming position of P1,-480
will be essential. In short, the PL-480 program has an extremely
synergistic effect abroad reaping us benefits far out of proportion to
its very small significance on domestic grain prices or its budget
impact. .
Domestically, a large food aid program would be extremely well re-
ceived by the many groups who support a humanitarian position in
dealing with the food situation -- Hatfield, Humphrey, Father Hesburgh,
and the many religious and civic groups who have written you on this
issue. The farm organizations would also welcome a substantial pro-
gram. There is, in my view, a wealth of sympathy for increxsed
American food aid to the poorer nations. While the present crop
situation has limited the amount of our FY 1975 food aid, FY 1976
provides an opportunity to provide higher levels.

The OMB recommendation of $861 million would allow a somewhat

larger quantity of food aid in FY 1976 than is contemplated in FY 1975

-- assuming grain prices decline next year as a result of the expected
good crop. However, the OMB figure would be interpreted as a decline
in U.S. food aid because of its significantly lower dollar value compared
to the F'Y 1975 program. It could be subject to the charge that we had
withdrawn from our pledge to do everything possible to increase our food
aid program, and would certainly be a strong disappointment to those who
favor an increase.

In light of the above, I recommend that you reconsider your PL-480
decision and that you choose the high option of $1. 18 billion (6.2 million
tons). I strongly believe this will put you in a favorable leadership
position in responding to the growing food needs abroad which are
increasingly the subject of public and Congressional interest.

i
7y






U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - New Issues

Summarz:

Your initial 1976 budget decisions provided all that the Corps requested for construction
and maintenance, and added funds above their request for construction. Four new issues

have arisen this week:
Outlays

1975 1976

1. Whether to increase 1975 outlay ceiling because of faster +125 --
than expected progress in construction
2. Whether to add funds for harbor dredging because of

dredging cost increases +40 +60
3. Whether to request a 1975 supplemental request for
. flood damage repair +30 --
4, Selection of new 1976 construction starts - - -
Total increment, +195 - +60
3 Outlays $M
1975 1976
OMB recommendations are:
Base outlay ceiling - increases as needed +125 --
Dredging - Request appropriation transfer authority in
1975, and increased budget request for 1976 -- +50
(2? <:> "Flood emergency" supplemental - deny and increase 1976 - --
Budget Authority
. 4. New Starts - limited 1976 program NA (1)
Base outlays i 1771 1935

Total-Corps of Engineers ) 1896 - 1985




SN oy
2
Background and Discussion
Current budget decisions provide the following: Qutlays (§M)
1974 1975 1976
Construction . 1,111 1,190 1/ 71,354
Maintenance Dredging 208 208 212
All Other 338 372 369
Total | _ 1,857 1,771 1,935

Issue #1 - 1975 outlays - $125 M

In September, you decided to defer enough excess in 1975 appropriations to nola 1975
outlays to $1 771 M total as part of your budget restraint package. Congress accepted
the deferral progranm.

Corps outlays are now $63 M above plan for this time of year and, our analysis indicates,
they will exceed target by $125 M in.1975 because:
-Better than expected weather- . has allowed faster ‘construction than planned.
-Several projects held up by lawsuit or lack of local cooperatlon are now
able to move ahead.
-Cost increases have increased bid prices above expectations,

Because the funds have already been appropriated and the Impoundment Control Act.of
1974 virtually eliminates our ability to slow this program down for fiscal reasons
without taking deferral action, alternatives are:

1. Increase the 1975 outlay target by $125 M.

2. Prepare a, second deferral package of about $125 M of pro;ects for trans-
m1551qn to Congress.

g

Recommendation:

Because we do not believe another deferral package that would adversely affect comnstruc-
tion employment is practical, we recommend alternative 1 - increasing the outlay
ceiling by $125 M.

1/ Remainder after $42 M in outlays deferred in budget constraint plan



Issue #2 Dredging

The cost of dredging channels and harbors has risen drastically because of environ-
mental costs, inflation, and costs of energy. A just-completed review of the

Corps rivers and harbor channel maintenance dredging program has established that
limiting dredging operations to the amounts appropriated in 1975 plus that now
budgeted for 1976 will result in an unmanageable program and political problems.

The Corps has developed a plan that would keep major harbors, channels and waterways

in operation, and concentrate adverse effects in less economlcally important channels.
However, their efforts have stimulated port authorities and shippers to press

their Congress1ona1 delegations to provide additional funds for Corps dredging,
specifically for their channels.

Our review indicates that the problem will become severe in the last quarter of FY 1975
and critical in 1976 at currently budgeted levels. Alternatives are:

1975 1976
1. No increases . No increases
2. Request authority to =« Add $50 M to dredging
transfer funds from - (a) from amounts budgeted for
construction to meet construction
critical needs (b) add to total
3. $20 M supplemental Add $50 M for dredging
Recommendation:

We recommend alternative 2b, based on our understanding with the Corps that both the
program and political problems are manageable by that approach. Alternative 2a is

a fallback, but would reduce construction contract employment below 1975 levels,

and disrupt construction schedules.

Issue #3 - Emergency Flood- Supplemental - $30 M

This request was received 12-18. It is said to be for repair of damage to Corps -
built flood works in the Lower Mississippi. It has had only minimal review. Some of
the repair work has already been completed with funds borrowed from other accounts



- —

and funds for this work have been included in the outlay change cited above. The
funds to reimburse borrowed funds need not be replaced at this time because

the Corps has sufficient planned unobligated balances to complete repairs and
carry on its program in FY 1975. The Emergency Flood Control account is required
by law to replenish borrowed funds. This will increase Budget Authority in 1976
but will not affect planned outlays in either year. ’

Recommendation:

We recommend that this supplemental be denied and that appropriations to replenish
the borrowed funds be provided in the 1976 budget. '

Issue #4 - New Starts

Since our meeting on water resources construction programs, the Corps of Engineers

has provided us with a list of 36 potential new construction starts (§788 million

total cost) and 57 potential Advanced Engineering and Design starts($1,442 million.

total cost). The Tennessee Valley Authority has proposed 3 new construction starts

($90 million total cost). The FY 1976 costs of these new,starts would be minor, but the

the effect on future budgets would be substantial. ) A
- b

The rationale for allowing some new starts is based on our probable inability to

hold to a '"no new starts' posture through the appropriations process. President

Eisenhower proposed a '"'no new starts'" budget for FY 1960; his recommendations were

strongly opposed by the Congress who added funds for new starts, and his veto of

the Public Works Appropriations Bill was overridden.

After reviewing each of the projects on the list, we are proposing that 6 new
construction and 14 new AE and D projects be included in the 1976 budget for the
Corps of Engineers. We placed priority on urban flood control, municipal water
supply, commercial navigation and power projects which had high benefit/cost

ratios and no local or environmental problems. None of the three new construction
starts proposed by the Tennessee Valley Authority is recommended as all three rank
lower than ongoing projects under TVA's own priority ranking.



Data on the potential new.starts are provided in the attached tables.
Tab A - construction and AE and D projects recommended for inclusion in the budget
Tab B - Other potential Corps of Engineers new starts

Tab C - TVA's requésted new starts

%y







CORPE 0. ERGINEEZRS
Projects Availeble for LSpstruction in FY 1974
OuE Preoposed Program
Total EstEimated 5 Corgressional
ne roject Purpnose Bagefit~Cost Ratio Federal Cost = Interest

- s & ’ Vi - - 1

Auth, B5 7/¢ (in miilions) v
y

nonak azhor F s(R) Cravel(D)

b
r
=
o

G2
o
(2%
(]
on
O
Q
v.
o,
w
<
[

s 1D

Bow
<

&
2

<

e

3

»
-
v,
L.
[
N

68

Fishing L.5 ' 3.5 s Stevens (R) Gravel(D)
Nav. % Youngl® 41)

Tlood T.h 1.4 ik Clark (D) Culves(nl
Control Smith{(D~-4)
Yiver- Flood 5.3 2B 2.5 Humphrey (D) Mondale (D)

=

v {
:land (D-7)

tuf
™
H &
R e

v

g sl Bxansh Contxrol

o > & ’
LiL>y d¥&4iedonal Peaking 2.3 v g 182.0 ¥ Metcali(D) Maasfield (D
Letd and e~ Power S Baucus(D-1)

)

Newark Flood S 2 1.9 2D ¥ Clennl(D) Taf
Contrel o Ashbrook (R-1

Subtetal, Proposed Constyuction L3656


http:c:a~j.ng

]
> O
L
=
07}
(=]
»
¢

Prejeects Awailghle £
-~
Eangineariag aaxd Desi
OME Preposed Pr
""
Total Escimated 2 Congressional
nd p ect Purpose Beneficr-Cost Ratio Federal Cost 3 Interast
Auth, Ry 7/8% {in millions) ;

Lake(Power Mult- v 5L

—
Jrivng 3848 Purpose o Alexand

Lr¥ansas River & Flood 1.05 4 i
/ bove John Control e Epa

& ]
(@]
I
[§%
“~d

r

2

' G
8o
o~
~
j s
b

w
e

w
}_l
}_l

¥ i
o
~

: 2 " Ny oo ]
Everpglades Rav. 2.6 2.5 12.3 Chiles{D) Stomne(D;
T ' Rogers (D-11) Burke{(R-

_——A<_—.~_-;4_;;; = 5;
Seutk Beloit Fiood k3 § . i Stevenson(D) Percy(R)
Control . =% aAnderson(R-16)

ver Nav. Nav. 4.0 o Dele(R) Pearscn{R)
to Mouth %, Keys(D-2) %winn(R-3)

|8
N
~o
o

jes

st

o
.

Jorth Nashua Flood 1.5 1, - Kennedy (D) Brooke(R)
River Control 4+ Early(p=31)

a3}
I~
o
o
=
(
£
)..‘
-
w £
=
e |
W]
N
(oz]
=
4
J
¢
H
n
P
=
A —32



bl

[
¢ o

Congressional
jaor Purvpose Ineerast

Rfiver Barber Com .

N -_,.
8av . - &'

»no
o
o
(@)
(ev]
oo
- i e
B B
O
)
o
» ®
2
o N
& &
s
Vo
o
€]
[
(oW
53]
'_J
m
N
&
p—g

ia Creck Lake Flood 1.9 1.9 £6.5 ) Stennis(D) Eastland (D)
Cantral : Lott(R=-5)
lings (West ~ Tlooad 3.4 2.5 2.2 - Mansfi
Uair) Control > Melcher

For tibson Melti- 2.6 .44 10.2 e Bartlett(R) Bellman(R)
P v Uni purpose t Risenhoover (D-2) )
366 ) £
RSy iV an] ia p

"otrstown Flood o3 D o F 2.8 Scotr{R) Schweikaer(R)
Control Lt Schulze(R-5)
,;.‘
Livine, Pecos Rvr. Floed 3.3 1.3 4.9 3 Tower (R) Bentsen(D)
Control o White(D-16)

Eig Spring Flood 1.4 1.3 23 1
Control o Bur

0
w
3
O
=

= @
1
pre
e |

Gl , Belacation Nav. 1.8 b2 1.0 Tower{R) Beantsea{D)
in Matagorda Bay ! - Young (D-1%)

o

(esl]

Subtetal, Propo
Total, Prop
& A

¢
(&
(97
[47]
(m]
3 et
8
oc i o
L



gv1



Other Projects Avai

regsional
ject Purpose Benefit-Cogst Rakr terest
Auth. €5 7/B1

]

= w

Pell Foley Lake Flood L d 2.16 £9.08 - Eumpe
Control s Alexander(D-1

“om)
= §

wey White River, Flood 33 .89 78 e Bumpe
Big CreekiTribs Control % Alexa

a1

e |
2w
i

¢
W
Q)
L
i
sl
I
el
)
e 3
e p
i
U
(S
<«
—
-
o
st
o
(g%
3]
&
&G "
s
0% &
W W
reort
t O
~ 8
o~
y O
I~
)
e
3
oo
{
<
N
o
~—

iware Comat Hurricane 2.0 3.2 1XL7 i Biden (D) Roth(R)
scection protection g Bupont (R AL)
Orica . -
Dade County Beach 5.6 3.5 35.08 Chiles(D)} Stames(D)
erosion - S Pepper(D-14) Burke(8-1
Duveal County : Beach 2.2 g 1 e : Chiles (D)} EBtonelB)
erosion ) i, Bennect(D-3) Chappell
(D-4%

(e2]
O
L
~!
o

Fulton Flood i &
Congiald 54 Rai

o
(o))
w
=
(=]
3V

ce Creek Danm Flood i g Stevenson(D) Pe
Control (0 Anderson(R-15)

o
~ 0
L~




.

Qther Projects Available for Construction in FY 1976 (Ceon'd

Total Estimated. Congressional
State and Profect Purpose Benefit-Cost Ratio Federal Cost « Incerest
: Auzh. €5 T7/8% (in millions)
5 Bioux River at Flood <y 1.8 5.6 1 Clark{(D) Culver(Dd)
iany CitvlSh) Control | McGovern(D) Abourezk(
; Barkin(D~5,12)
E P Pressler (R-1,5D)
Ifssouri River Flood 1.3 550 1503 ' Clark(D) Culver{d)
cvee ,L-246 Control . Mezviasky(D-1) Blouir
i (b-2
§o
X
Onzga Lake Flood ¢ 1:13 53.2 Deole(®) Pearson(R)
Control 2 Keys{(D-2) "
¥srt Scott Flood i Nt 38 2 i Dole(R) earson (R)

(051
e
K
5
b.)
t
N
—~
Yo o
|
wr
SaF 1y

Control # &

d
=
Soit?

()
N
W
o
[$4]
o
o}
~
(a8
-
L g

Xehoe Lake Flood 1.4 :
Control : ,_g.

Mo

(@]

H

e

P~

o B &)

wn

~~

@

[

~

N
b
17}
w
rt
[&]
¥
i
po )

Techa-— Water 3 1S 3.3 1 _ Loag (D) Johasten{d)
Vermilian Quality o Long(D-8) Treen(R-3)

Basins o Breaux (D7)

CSavernvill e
SAaZofvilie Flood 3
- L‘.v‘
Control &



i _ —
Other Projects Lvailzble . bonstyucition fu FY 1995 (Cen'd)
A
Tetal Eszstimated v Congressional
L ¢ d Project Purpose Federsl Cost = Interast
Tty {in - 'miiidone)
Tewas Bay Barhor Small 1.3 .3 5% | Hert (D) Bziffinf{R)
Boat 3" Ruppe (R-11)

Barbor

C : rGT Small N 1.6 1.13 . . HartlD) Griffin(R)
bor Boat . Ruppe (R-11)

Harbor

Enipgn Laks Flood 1.3 . 58 .21 4 Eagleton (D)
Control & Symington
¢

(@%]
o

Little Rlue Flood L:7 =93 B2.9 , Eagleton (D)
iver Lakes Control E e Symington (D)
5 Bolling(D-5)
Zuren Earbor Kav. 3.0 2. 4 LYY Glenn{D) T2Eft(R)
) Kindness (R-38)
; ey 5

(04

Candy Lakée Flood ) 1.6 X i 3 ith; 1% & Bellmon(l) Bartlett (B
Control  ; Jones(D-1) Risdnhoove.

(D-2)

Shidler Lake Flood 1.5

)
=
(@]
o
'J
o
(&)

e &
o ©
'-l
—
,‘"’
e I
I A~
=
S? SNt

=
(4]
v i
—~ O

Control



Other Projects Avasilable for Jgtruction inm FY 1976+{Con'd)

Total Estimaved Congressional
. ¢ t Purncse Benefit-Cost Ratio Federal Cost Interest
AUth. @5 71/8% (in pillions)
Py
VEEERS w

. N

Packwood(R) Eatfisld(R)

Floo
Control - “ Ullman{D-2)

(
!
0
{

B
’.J
(@]
N
’_J
I~
o))
{Xe)
i
o
o

as Haw Nav. o g 1.4 14 .4 i Peckwood (R) Hacgfield(R)
Ullman(D-2) Weaver (D-4)
irexler Lezke Flood 1.5 k.2 28,5 % Scotr(R) Schweiker(R)
Contzol : Yatron(2-6) Edgar(D-7)
P Biester(R-8) Shuster
. Flood(D-11) (R=9)
?‘ Coughlin(R=-13) 2
4 Eshelman(R-16)
03 SC"'.MCC‘::J:li(R-l?)
. Goodling (R-19) Dent
* Morscan(D-22) (D-21)
;- Myers(R-23)
AEN=S
r'?‘
fcguilla lake Flood 1.8 1.C7 30.5 £ Tewer (R) Bens
Control “ Wrighr (DLZ)T
Poage (D-11)
Erazos Island Nav. 133 .78 11.8 i Tower (R) Bens
P o De LaGarza(D-
PAN :
ey . ; o &
Cciﬁus Ehristi Beach 2.2 v { ot Tower ns

ﬂ
—
£ 4

~

'3
(
spaach Erosion Young (D-1




~
Other Projects Availeble for .unstruction in FY 1976 (Con'd)
Totzl Estimated Congressional
nd Projset Purpose Bepefit-Lost Rario Federal fost Ipterest
Auth g5 7/8B% (in milliens) 4

Magnuson (D) Jackson (D)
MeCormack (D-4)

o
(T8
wn

B o i it Fiood 1.6 L.
Control

LLan 5 “f"
/3 _
itrle Dell lLake Water 1.08 .6 38.3 i Moss(D) Garn(R)
Supply 3 Howe (D-2) McXKay(D-1)

Subtetal, other availzble construction 671.8



o ——

EORPSs OF -
Other Projects Available for gineering and ;Design
Total Estimated’ Congressional
nd Pr act Purpose Pepnefit-Cost Ratio Federal Cost Intarest
"y - Auth, @5 7/8% (fn millions)
= > ; el e v o
1 and 1 Flood 2.3 2.3 A e Fanrin(R) Goldwater(Rr
Y8, llespie Control : Rhodes (R-1)
te MeDowall - 4
PR Eavon Flood 1.6 1.5 - Y 5 McCleilizan(D) Bumpers(
Control 2 Thornton{D-4%)
lifornia K
cttonweod Creek Flood B 4 L. 18 225.0 Tunney (D) Crasston(®)
Control Johoson(D=1)
an Luis Ray River Flood [ X3 11.8 Tunney (D) Cranston{b)
Comtrol & MeCloskey(R-12)
apleta and Vieciaity Fleed 1.6 1.8 20.8 ¥ Tunney (D) Cranston{d)
Control g Mineta (D=13)
v Diego, Sunset Beach 3.7 1.3 L. 2 3 Tunney (D) Cranscon{d)
Cliffs Erosion & Hinshaw(R-40) Wilscn
>4 Van Deerlin(D-42) (R-2
Jr
Beach 1.8 =8 £ Chiles(D) Stone(D)
Erosion 5 Rogers(D-11) 2alalis
- (R=-1C;




-
CORES ' OF ° NEERS :
Other Projecte Awalilable for 4. ance Enginesring 2ad Design{Con'd)
Totel Estimeted Congressiocneal
@ and Project Puroose Benefit-Cost Ratio Federal Cost Interest
«) Auth. @5 7/82 (in millions)
W s reak Lezke Water o A N 28,2 .i Nunn(D) Talmadge (D)
Supply . McDonald (D-7) Landrum
(D-9)
Creek Flcod 1.15 1.15 2.7 : MeClure(R) Chuzrch(D)
Control Symms (R-1)

s and ., FPlasd 1.3 .87 i.3 i Stevenson (D) Fercy(R)
ioa @ istriet Control = Michel (R-18)
V¥ rez & Flood 1.2 .2 3.8 Stevenson{b) Percy(R)
' iling Control Simon(D-24%)
Drainsge Disprict
5 & Stringtown #4 A

Spankey Flood 2.6 1.4 6.3 .ff Stevenson(D) Percy(R)
& Levee Dist. Control ; £

indley (R-20)

tutwood Drainage Flood g 25 1.4 4.6 5. Sctevenson(D) Percy(R)
Z Levee Dist Control ' Findley (R-20)

Rock River{Area Flood X.4 R 855 L3 Srevenson (D) Percy(R)
#1 Control : Anderson{(R-16)

iew Drainage Flood .6 .85 5.9 ord Stevenson(D) Percy(R)
L Levee Disct. Control Lo Findley (R-20)



CORTS OF
Other Projects Available for

ing and Desipgn(Con'd)

[
f

Total Estimeted .| Congress
te ané Project Purpose Benefit-Cost Ratio Fedarsl Cost ° Intexre
7 Auth., €5 7/8Y7 tin mitliens)

ylass Taka Flood 1.0 v 38.4 ot Dole(R)
Control 2 Skubitaz(

andas Lake Flood il B2 B | Dole(R)

Control : o Skubitz (

¢r Nav. 1.1 .73 100.0 2 Texas, A

- : Louisian

s Bridge Lake Vater 8 15 e 383 = Marthiag{

e 1) upply : Senet{R)

] D.C. Are

Bzltimnere Barber Nav. 2 8 2.4 F&5.5 - Maechias (1
o Long(D-2

% Holt (R-4

gtasket Beach Beach 2.5 e 1.6

Erosion

i

|
]

=

U
n
02 W
-

(5]



Other Projectg Avail

Total Estimated® Congrassiodal
TEL gd. 2 ect Purpose Egnefit-Cost Ratio FPederal Cest :; Interaest
s Auch. €5 7/8% (in millions)
o ;'.,“'
i . . Y = v - o - 3 % & &
ress Village Rec. 1,156 i 1:6 = Griffin{l) EHartcdll)
=bozT Nav. 5 Ruppe(R-11)
nzdot "
15t GBrand Ferks Flood 1.590 .97 5.8 Mondale (D)Humphrey (D)
Control Bergland (D7)
sck & Dam #3 Nav. NA 2.0 Yondzle(D)Humphrey (D)
: Juie (R-1
Yazoeo River Nav . ¥ .5 1.2 114%.0 7 Stennis{D) Esscland (D
; b hitten(d-1) Zowen(D-_
2 Moptgoamery(D-=3) Coehr:
(R-%.

Lake Flood 104 % 18 26.8 " Symington(D) Eszgleton
Control Taylor (R-7) (D)

Pine Ford Lzke Flood Ls? 1.01 04 .7 : Symington(D) Eagletor
Control i Bungate(D-9) (D)
Ichord (2-8)

Locks & Dams Nav. NA 6.0 2 Symington(D) Eagletor
24825 7 Hungacte(D=-9) (D)



= —
CORPS OF EKGINEERS 4
Other Projects Avazilable for Advance Engineering end Desien (Con'd)
Total Estimated Congressional
rte and Prioject Purpose Benefit-Cost Ratio Padearal Cost Incerest
e Auth. BS 7/8% (iz milliong)

rondele Lake Flood 1 et +89 2.7 f ) Symington(D)
Control 3g, Ichord(D-8)

ke Flood R .80 14 .4 S Symington(D)Eagleton(D)
Con;rol ' B Ichord (D8)

174
m

gleton(D

srand Fleood-
Fld. 1.0 X o toya (D) D
Control . 3 Runnels (D2)

[N
~J
-
(@]
o
v
vom
o]

%

G
3]
'J
Lo}
}J
(¢
._J
—~
7
bt

dext Ontarie Rec. . 1.2 - . bin Jawits
e ¢

Xindred Lake Wat. 1.13 3.13 35,3 sk Young (R) Burdick(D)
Bagl, . 5 Andrews (R1l)

cneva~gn-the Rec. ’ .60 1.60 1.1 j{ Glenn (D) Ta
1 Nav. - Stenton (R1

"ot

nd Lzke Fid. 1.80 L 13 .0
Cont . ’ A

O ~
Liy .4

0
Lo B
"o
(}

G to
o ©
3
w F
12}
—~
o
P A~




N |3 —$
CORES OF EXEERS
Other Projects Available for scvance Engineering and Design (Con'd)

Total Estimated-
Benefit-Cost Ratio Federal Cost . Congressional
r=gieet Purpose Auth. @s 7/8% (in millions) Interest
zlahoma (Comn'd)
skzhoma Lake Fid . 1.09 31 0.3 v Eellmon (R)Bartlett(R®
Cant. x Albert (D3)
11 Lake Fld. oy .68 100.0 < Bellimon (3)3Bartlett «:
Cong. ey Albert (D3)
Eik €ragk Hazirbar Rec. : LN 1.0 1.9 5 Seott {R) Schweiker{R)
Kav. o Vigorito (D24)
smaqua Fld. 1.06 1.06 5.8 5 Scott (R) Schweiker (R
' Cont. oy Eshleman (R16)
2 "
¢ Tgland : :
Bristel Harbor Rec. el .96 2.4 : Pastore (B) Pell (D)
Nav. oK 8t. Germain {D1)
AL e N
Platowiew Fld. ' 1.05 20T 5.8 . Tower (R) Beatsea (D)
Cont. s Mahon (D19)

(%) Bentsen (D)
D

0)Krueger (D




&
E -

(U]
o O
}_l
(]
Fh

Advea. . Engineering and Desig;

P
o
w
o O
kg
7l
=
]

rojects Avail

O
g 3
e
P
]
L5

Tptal Esztimated . ™
Benefit-Cost Ratio Federal Cost : ngressior
Project Purpose Auth, @5 7/8% (in millions) ’ Interest

Beach Rurp., =
Frot. . 1.5 - 20.0 '

Subtotal, other available AE&D 1260.1 :

Total, other avgilzble o

. construction and AEE&D 1931.9 ;

rand toétal, propcsed an &
other prejects 2230 .4







S ~
ane .
. A . nu .,_.H
/ 8 8
aoor @ B s
- A ) 2
o MO £ & 2l
= G bt IS t
S 9 @ ~ : P
d
o~ e
3 TR | /ﬁ.\.\ G
\g e a © 17 :
d 0 ] st S m.w
. o -
I @ -4
Ay S . 5
ket o 34 g2
(SIS At P o} B
O - b £ =
o u
O M = = g
> 4] —
£ o ulw
O
= g o) ol
1= B
ot 4 o I 0 o
Fe 3 4 . . . 3
o ol — oy ) =
o 3 Y 1o} £
43 )
[} = ) g
™M 3 3 | s
G W=
o4 Q -
2 =~
O &
bs il >
= 0
=
] W)
T o
o o} pe
fle? &
vl =
9l g .
By | s N (] o
~ . - .\“
B ) 4 “ ‘
w i
oD mv“
[ ]
|
IS . -
S —
G| 4 o ol U,
) . 3 -
= i o
2l " ~ e &
()]
£
~
4 - o)
4]
. o,
A3 ] T
e} o] 4 ol = *
o a8 o o o J
b a ) )
2 “ o 4
(a1
I (&) 4
< &0 U}
4 (9] 23 o
19} ofoen o3 $4
U Jo £ id (]
= el i
| ¥ e =
| | 3 ) 3
f o =l 4
| RS Ve -t &)
_ ) v e i 4
. A ] ey
! I 9 Ei ) =
i §, w3 ) & =% &
4 -\ ~
‘ [
| ,_ i {4 = &
\ ;
\ n
\ \






GERALD R. FORD LIBRARY *

This form marks the file location of item number {;? ‘\\’\/

as listed on the pink form (GSA Form 7122, Withdrawal Sheet)

at the front of the folder.




o3e3s




" THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT

FROM3 Roy L. Ash

SUBJECT: State Departuent 1976 Budget Appeal

The State Departmeat has appealed $28.6 million from your
1876 allowance of $909 million. Threa issues have been

identified for your consideration.

I. Employment levels

..

The Department requests 124 of the 332 new positions it
originally sought. Seventy-two of these are for possible
new diplomatic missions abroad. After reducing employment
by 16% since 1367, the Lepartment beliaves it can no longer
. mget new requirements by transferrlng personnel from low
priority activities.

OMB recommends' that you continue the policy followed in
recent budgats of regquiring the Department to meet new
needs py reprograsming within its autnorized total employ-
ment of 24,489. Experience shows that many projected new
diplomatic.missions do not open as planned, and that the
closing of others and the termination of special nagotia-
tions and other activities rslease personnel for new
functions. <The Devartment traditionally has tried to avoid
the necessary difficult management decisions tnat some.
reprogramaings require, out wa oelieve taat denial of the
_ appeal will nave the bhaneficial effect of forcing the
Deparuaent to sort out its priorities and ifiprove the
managemant of ita key resource--personnel. veparting from
the current policy of no new positions will tend to encourage
requests from the vepartitent's burcaucracy to meet each’ ncw
requiresmcnt, wich little attention to low priority activities
which might be reduced.




Decision:

ReatfirmAno personnel increasé policy (OMB rec.)
Allow 124 positions and $1.8 million o=

(agency appoal) . W 5/ .
II. Logistical support ,/’,

Your initial allowance already provides $11 million for
discretionary increases im non-salary costs, almost three
times the amount included in the 1975 budget. However, aftar
reviewing the vepartment's appeal, 0OilB balieves it would be
better to provide sone additional logistical support to

improve Department operation, than to allow additional
personnel. .

Initial State  OMB
Allowance Appeal Recom.

($ 1n millions)

Non~-salary costs of new diplomatic
installations: Full amount not
recormandced because experience
indicates not all projected post - '
openings Will OCCUr eccecceccceccea 2.0 +3.0 +2.0

Communications: Appeal requests
high-speed telegrapn equipment
for 14 small enbassies with low
~ traffic volume, a portaple
/ .satellite coumunication system
for the Secretary waile travel-
ing, and general egquipnent up-
grading. $3.0 could be restored
to allow the Department to :
selact the nighest Priority eceeeee. 0.8 +6.7 +3.0

Expenses of joint cooperation
commiszsions being escavlisned
by the Secreotary, especially in : '
tlle l‘liddle EaSt e 0000 ee0000000000 0 0.5 +0.9 +0.9

Improved charter air and truck
services to isolated african _
posta .........'................... - *\004 +°.4

Other discretionary incCrcases ece.ee. 7.3 - -
Total discretionary increases .... 10.6 *11.0 +6.3




3
Decision: »
Reaffirm original allowance
Regtore $6.3 million, to be distributed by
the Department to the highest priorities ' :l
as it assessed them (0B rec.) .

Allow full appeal of $1l1l.1 million '
(Agency appeal) _

IXI. Exchange of persons

The Department, on appeal from your initial decision of
$58 million, seeks $74 million, which is $21 million higher
than the 1975 appropriation of $53 million. 7This increass
reflects the oDepartment's intent to begin a sharp and sus-
tained broadening and expansion of the program over the
next five years to tiae $135 million level by 1980.

We recommend $60 million which would cover mandatory
cost increases, some bicentennial activities and a modest
program expansion. ilanagement limdtations make an increase
to anytning aiova $65 nillion not advisable. Tha Departitent
might reluctantly accept a decision of $65 million, but sucn
an increase would pbe more liberal than budget requests of
recent years. ~

1976
BA OL
Agency original request 79 70
Presidential allowance ‘58 55
Agency appeal 74 63
OMB reconmendation 60 56

Compromise altermnative 65 59
Decision: 7

Reaffirm initial decision ($58 million)
Grant agency appeal ($74 million)
Approve O:ild3 recommendation ($60 million)

Approve compromise alternative ($65 million) ' ZEE:; :




December 19, 1974

The attached appeal memorandum from Deputy Secretary
Ingersoll, .and the tables accompanying it, are inadvertently
incorrect.in referring to a budget allowance of $937 million.
The President's decision on State's budget totalled $909
million. The $28 million difference is composed of (a) $13
million for Soviet Jewish refugees not going to Israel, which
the President disallowed and which instead will be handled
by a legislative increase in the authority to transfer funds
from AID to State for that purpose and (b) $15 million for
appropriation of Japanese yen for U.S.-Japan .exchanges,

which has not yet been decided.

The Department's alternative appeal -- i.e., allow $937
million but permit State to reallocate the $28 million to
other purposes -- is, therefore, not relevant. In any case,
a tradeoff between a yen appropriation which does not affect
the budget deficit and a dollar appropriation which does is
not appropriate. '

The Department agrees that its memorandum is in error and

- its alternative appeal is not feasible.

The OMB memorandum on thé appeal deals with the correct
figures.




-7

A 171974

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT

UNCLASSIFIED

From:'™ bert\S; Ingersoll .
Subject: - FY 1976 Budget - Appeal of Budget

Allowance

The Office of ﬁanagement and Budget has informed me
that you have accepted their recommendations for thls
Department's level of resources for 1976.

Prior to the presentatlon of their ‘eccmmendatlons
to-you we evaluated their proposals and requested adjust- -
ment of several of their recommendations to assure that
the approved level of:our 1976 budget would provide for
the effective conduct“of foreign relations next year. It
is my understanding that our reactions to the OMB recom-
mendations were not presented to you. . o
: I am fnlly'cognizant of and support the need for
fiscal restraints throughout government at this time. I
do believe, however, that a limited increase or, alterna—-. .

- tively, an adjustment within the approved allowance of o
.+ $937,447,000 would provzde for a more effectlve Department T
- of. state in 1976. - . : h _ e

There are three areas of concern to us. In our
regular operating expenses there is a need for an addi-
tional $12.6 million and 119 new positions. These
resources are required to permit the aestablishment or
upgrading of our diplomatic presence in Africa, in
recognition of the independence of new nations, increase
our representatlon in tha Soviet Union and meet consular
requirements in Latin America. We also believe we must
strengthen ocur new Bureau of Oceans, Environmental and
Scientific Affairs. The cumulative effect of our budget

-

UNCLASSIFIED




‘UNCiASSIFIED'

[y .
stringencles and staff reductions during the past years
has drastically curtailed our flexibility to obtain these
staff resources by reprogramming of current resources.

Also included in our operating expenses requirements
are funds to improva our communications capabilities
particularly in Africa and to be more responsive to the
Secretary's communication needs considering the heavy
demands forx overseas negotiations.

Our second area of concern is our need to establish
representation to the United Nations Environmental Pro—
gram which is headquartered in Nairobl and to strengthen
our Mission to the International Atomic Energy Agency in
Vienna where we have a major interest in the IAEA safe- -
guards and energy programs. The adjustment required here
is small, $240,000 and 5 positions but because of the .
limitations inherent in an appropriation of only $8
million these needs cannot be met by internal reprogram-
ming. o ' :

The approval of an increase of $12.8 million to
financae the shorxrtages in our regular operating expenses
and our Missions to International Organizations activity
would rasolve the need for improved representation abroad

and pexmit funding of our communications requirements.

A Alternatively, your approval to reprogram the OMB
allowance to usa the amount originally approved for the
Soviat refugee program (313 million) for thesa othexr
purposes would permit us to budget for our estimated.
priorities without increasing the current allowance.

‘The third araa of concern relates to our important
educational exchanga program. The Office of Management
and Budget has recommended a budget level $21 million
lower :than our request for programs carried out under the
Fulbright-Hays Act, which is aimed at strengthening mutual
understanding and international ccooperation. This strikes
a severe blow to an activity Secretary Kissinger and I
consider of the highest importance in carrying out our
foreign policy objectivas. 4

UNCLASSIFIED




UNCLASSIFIED

-3 —_': .

OMB's recommendation of $58 miilion (against our $79
million request) places - our basic world-wlde program at a
virtual standstill. This surprisingly low allowance would
bae most damaging to the Department's ability to carry out
coheraent programs in response to the Administration's
initiatives in the Middle East and Latin America. It
would also make it impossible to meet new requirements and
opportunities for cultural relations programs with high
priority areas, such as the Soviet Union, Eastern Europe,
and the People s Republic of. china.

In addition to the $58 million, OMB has recommended
$15 million (from U.S.-owned yen) to be used exclusively
for programs with Japan and $800,000 (from U.S.-owned
rupees) to construct an American Studies Research Center
in India. W%While we support these additions in »rinciplse,
thay would not in any way contribute to our ability to
carry out activities which we consider of even higher
priority. I propose, therefore, that you permit us to go
to Congress with a regquest equal to the total figurs CMB
has recommended under the authority of the Fulbright-Hays
Act, $73.8 million, but without the limitation that $15.8
million of this total be expended in our orograms with
- Japan and India.

N ‘A $73.8 million allowance, although $5 2 mlllion ‘
under our request, will enable us to increase substan-

. tially our programs with Japan and India, and it will

. also make it possible for us to meet most of our hlgh
priorlty commitments on a gobal basis. .

“Our request is modest measured against what it will
buy in promoting the attitudes and institutions essential
for improved understanding. This is the kind of program
which justifies a substantial increase, both on its marits
and as a signal of your Administration's xesponsiveness to
emerging priorities. -

Recommendation:

- That you authorize an increase in the ,OMB Allowance
of $28.6 million (Salaries and Expenses $12.6 million,
Missions to Intexrnational Organlizations $.2 million,
Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange $15.8 million)

-~

UNCLASSIFIED




IO SO

'UNCLASSIFIED

.« "4"’

and 124 positlons for the fiscal year 1976 budget of tha
Department of State.

- Approve _ Disapprove -

ALTERNATIVELY, that you authorize the Department to
reprogram the OMB allowance consistent with our estimate

of priorities and to increase personnel strength by 124
positions. ,

- Approve o - Disapprove
.'/,
. Attachments - . ] <o R ;,f?f:_i

Analysis of 1978 requlrements and
oMB Allowance

Drafted: M/FRM/BP:DCEller:fb : r
x22077:12/17/74
Concurrence: M/FRM - Mr...Murray
Py
/<$. Foﬁo
UNCLASSIFIED ey




IO DEPARTHMENT OF STATE

Analysis of 1976 Requirements and OMB Allowance
(In thousands - of dollars)

. OMB © Dept'l.

Appropriation ' Allowance Appeal Difference
Salaries and EXpenses.......... $390,%660 $403,260 +$12,600
637(b)1-_/.-00l.0._o-.' ------ o o o o 5,548 5,548 -
‘Pay act supplemental......... . 9,823 9,823 -

Total..eeeeeennn ceessses.s 406,031 418,631 + 12,600
Representation....eeveeceecness 1,736 1,736 -
637(b)£/.—--0-;-.o---oo-oo.o. 40 40 -
Total......on.. s e .o 1,776 1,776 -
Foreign Buildings Program...... 29,727 29,727 -
Pay act supplemental......... 113 113 -
Total...... et eecstaeaeees 29,840 29,840 -
Foreign Buildings Program -
Special Foreign CurrencCy...... 9,785 9,785 -
Emergencies in the Diplomatic .
4 Consular Service.......... 2,100 2,100 : -
) 2 ant to Foreign Service S
( rement...........-..-...-. 20'535 20,535 -
ruy act _ supplemental.....c... 1,900 1,900 -
Total-ooooutu.-tuuoo-ooo-. 22,435 22,435 -
Contributions to International .
OrganizationsS.....c.cece0e0es.. 245,610 245,610 ' -
Missions to International _ -
OrganizationS..cieeeecesscsnss 8,288 8,528 + 240
Pay..act supplemental......... 165 165 -
Total.veeeeeseconsoconnosne 8,453 8,693 + 240
International Conferences...... 7,316 7,316 -
637(}));-/.---.oooooo--ooo.oo-o 212_ 212 -
TOtal............-.....-.. 7,528 7,528 -
Trade Negotiations............. 2,523 2,523 -
Pay act supplemental......... 73 73 Y -
TOtal..................... 2,596 2,596 . =
American Sections, Int'l. - -t
MNISSIONS. cvv o veveesas e e 1,507 1,507 -
ray act supplemental........ 43 43 -

TOtALle e seneenannn e 1,550 T,550 -



Appropriation

- .ernational Fisheries Lt
COMMISSIiONS. et voeeseeeconsnnnn :
Pay act supplemental..... o oee
Total.eeeeveenn. teereennnen

Mutual Educational and Cultural
EXChange. ..o eeeeesseceasansons
Pay act supplemental....... .o
Japan-U.S. exchanges..... e e
India-(Special Foreign
CUXYenCyY)eseoesoeosas teseens
Total...ooeeenneennenneens

"East~-West Center........ cees s

Migration and Refugee..........
Pay act supplemental.........
Subtotal.......... teeseans

Soviet Refugees not going
to Israel..... s esecesecseae

v.uatributions for International
~~~ekeeping:

(( ernational Commission for
-ontrol and Supervision in

Vietnam..oeoevieeneeeenns N
¢ United Nations Force in
;;2 Cyprus. ® o 6 80 06000 00 0 00 o 8 0600 00

Permanents, Trust Funds, etc...

Total, Department of State
hadd (eXClUSive Of. IBWC) ® o o0 s o

OMB

Dept'l.

Allowance "Appeal bifference
4,700 4,700 -

30 30 -
4,730 4,730 -
57,440 73,240 +15,800
560 560 -~
15,000 - -15,000

800 - - 800
73,800 73,800 Z
9,000 9,000 -
10,068 10,068 -

32 32 -
10,100 10,100 -
13,000 - -13,000.
23,100 10,100 ~=13,000

9,600 9,600 -
59,713 59,713 -
937,447 -160

937,287

l/ Administrative and Other Expenses, State, Section 637 (b) to
be transfered from the-Foreign Assistance Appropriation.
4



- EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

DEC 23 1974

ACTION

T,

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT .
FROM: PAUL H. O'NEILL
SUBJECT: Budget Decisions

I. BACKGROUND

IT.

As we mentioned earlier, several 1976 budget issues remain
for your decision. This binder outlines issues on which
your decision is needed in the next few days.

RECOMMENDATION

That you give us your decision on these issues by Friday,
December 27.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT
FROM:
SUBJECT: Additional 1976 Budget Issue on Foreign Assistance

Since we prepared the original papers for you on foreign assistance
budget issues, estimates for military assistance to South Vietnam

for both 1975 and 1976 have changed.

Attached is an issue paper on that matter to be added to the book you

now have entitled "1976 Budget Session with the President -- 12/10/74."

Attachment




FOREIGN ASSISTANCE

1976 Budget

Issue#12: Military Assistance to
South Vietnam

Statement of Issue

How much grant military assistance for South Vietnam in 1975, 1976
and Transition Quarter should be requested in the 1976 budget?

1975 1976 %@ Total
Approp. Suppl. Est. st. Request
($ millions)
Alt. #1 (NSC) 700 300 1293 355 2648
Alt. #2 2000; 700 - . 1293 355 2348
Alt. #3 (OMB 700 300 1000 250 2250

Background

Prior to December 3, there was agreement on the levels for military
assistance to South Vietnam - $700 million in 1975, $1000 million for
1976 and $238 million for the transition quarter. It was understood
that DOD probably would wish to submit a supplemental-request later
for $300 million for 1975 if a sizable attack occurs in the coming
dry season.

Secretary Schlesinger, with Dr. Kissinger's agreement, has now decided
to increase his 1976 recommendation to $1,293 million, based on
recent field visits by DOD staff (Ambassador Martin's estimate was
$1,950 million.). DOD states that the additional $300 million for
1975 and $293 million for 1976 will be required whether or not there
is a major enemy attack this spring. DOD is, therefore, prepared
to assert now the need for $1,293 million for 1976, as well as an
increase of $117 million for the transition quarter (from $238
million to $355 million). However, Secretary Schlesinger does not
wish to include a request for the $300 million supplemental for 1975 in
the 1976 Budget on the grounds that the chances for securing additional
1975 funds from the Congress are poor at this time but should be
more favorable later after the anticipated North Vietnamese offensive.
Secretary Schlesinger also recommends that the President indicate in
his Budget Message that additional funds will probably be needed in
1975 although they are not being requested now.
DECLASSIFIED
£.0..12356, Sec. 3.4 (b

White Houze Guide Lines, Feb. 24, 1983,



CONFDENTIAL

Alternatives

#1. Request $1293 million for 1976 and $355 million for the transition
period. Propose a $300 million supplemental for 1975 in the 1976
- Budget.

a Request $1293 million for 1976 and $355 million for the transition
period. Make no provision for a 1975 supplemental except by
reference in the Budget Message (DOD rec.).

#3. Requgst $1000 million for 1976 and $250 mi11ion for the transition
?griod. ;ropose a $300 million supplemental in the 1976 Budget
(OMB rec.). .

Analysis

The only apparent advantages of a 1976 request of $1293 mi1l1ion would
be to signal (1) to the Congress that $700 million annually clearly

is not enough to fund the war and (2) to Hanoi our intention to support
South Vietnam. This approach, however, risks antagonizing the Congress
at a time when the case for an 85% increase might be more difficult to
make than later when an offensive is under way. As for the 1975
supplemental, -failure to request the $300 million 1975 supplemental

‘in the Budget could make a 1976 request of $1293 million appear
unreasonably higk compared to the $700 million appropriated for 1975.

Alternative #3 wculd assert the validity of a $1000 million level for
both 1975 and 1976, while leaving open the option to amend the 1976
request upward Tater if justified by events in South Vietnam.

DOD Recommendation: Alternative #2 -- Request $1293 million for 1976
and $355 miilion for the transition period. Defer the 1975 supplemental.

NSC Recommendation: Alternative #1 -- Request $1293 million for 1976
and $355 million for the transition period. Include a $300 million
supplemental request for 1975 in the 1976 Budget.

OMB Recommendation: Alternative #3 -- Request $1000 million for 1976
and $250 miTlion for the transition period. Include a $300 million
supplemental request for 1975 in the 1976 Budget.




MEMORANDUM

THE WHITE HOUSE 5968

WASHINGTON

GONFIDENTIAL — ACTION

December 10, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT
FROM: HENRY A. KISSINGER \r}/\
SUBJECT: Foreign Assistance Requests for FY 1976

Roy Ash has completed his review of agency proposals for economic and
security assistance in the FY 1976 foreign assistance request to Congress.
I have a number of reservations about the OMB recommended levels,
which in many instances do not fully reflect the foreign policy imperatives
which I believe should be served by this vital program.

Much of my concern is derived from the basic assumption that MAP grant
aid should be terminated at the end of FY 1977. This assumption drives
many of the lower funding alternatives proposed by OMB. The State De-
partment proposal recommended a phased shift to FMS credit from grant
MAP but continuation of most MAP grant programs beyond FY 1977;

OMB favors an explicit policy to terminate all regular grant programs
after FY 1977 and shift to FMS credit, except where active hostilities or
special circumstances warrant grant aid.

Grant assistance is an important diplomatic tool for the achievement of
our own interests. The U,S. needs it as quid pro quo for political support,
use of bases and facilities and, to a limited degree, to strengthen allies
with shared national security interests. In many cases the use of MAP
provides the only leverage with nations faced with real or potential threats
to their security., Elimination of MAP would destroy a valuable instru-
ment of foreign policy. Moreover, I do not subscribe to the OMB thesis
that by presenting to the Congress a fully programmed phase-out we will
buy any real measure of support for what we seek in any given year, If
our programs are unsupportable on their merits, we deserve to forfeit
Congressional support for them. However, if they are needed and serve
our interests, we should present them and should make a maximum effort
in their defense,

With the exception of the issue of termination of MAP grant assistance
and the reduced funding levels associated with that termination, the NSC

CONFIDENTHAI— GDS R PO
BKO, 4fe7 85



CONFIDENTIAL - GDS 2

staff and the OMB staff have worked closely together in the preparation
of Roy Ash's review. The NSC and the State positions are fairly pre-
sented in the paper.

The major differences stem from differences in the political necessity
and diplomatic value placed on various programs. The NSC positions
reflect my personal judgments on what the programs should be, and
before considering any reductions I urge that each reduction be weighed
in terms of its impact on our security interests. My own judgment is
that, with the exception of the two cases indicated below, reductions
would pose substantial risks to important security relationships.

With regard to development assistance to Indonesia and Morocco, I agree
with Roy Ash, His recommendation that the development loans for these
two countries ($25 million total) be eliminated is based on an accumulation
of foreign exchange earnings of considerable magnitude in both cases. I
believe our foreign policy and national security interests can be adequately
served with the modest military assistance programs proposed for each.

CONFIDENTIAL - GDS




	pt1.pdf
	pt2.pdf
	pt3.pdf
	pt4.pdf
	pt5.pdf



